
















X

6/27/2022













































   
 

LICENSE AND ACCESS AGREEMENT 

THIS LICENSE AND ACCESS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is entered into 
this 16th day of May, 2022, by and between WEST 207 STREET GROCERY OWNERS 
LLC, a New York limited liability company, having an address at 421 Seventh Avenue, 15th 
Floor, New York, New York 10001 (“Licensor”), and INWOOD LOT 9 DEVELOPMENT 
ASSOCIATES LLC, a New York limited liability company having an address at c/o Taconic 
Investment Partners, 111 Eighth Avenue, Suite 1500, New York, New York 10011 (“Licensee”) 
and INWOOD LOT 9 ASSOCIATES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an 
address at c/o Taconic Investment Partners, 111 Eight Avenue, Suite 1500, New York, New 
York 10011 (solely for purposes of granting its consent and agreement in Sections 3(b), 4 and 7 
(as applicable), the “Tenant”) (Licensor and Licensee shall each be a “Party” and collectively 
referred to as “Parties”, and Tenant is deemed a Party with respect to Sections 3(b), 4 and 7 (as 
applicable)).  

R E C I T A L S 

WHEREAS, Licensor is the fee simple owner of that certain real property known as 
Block 2203, Lot 9 (the “Land” or “Licensor Property”). 

WHEREAS, Licensor and Tenant are parties to that certain Lease dated as of March 19, 
2013, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Lease dated as of December 1, 2015, as 
further amended by that certain Second Amendment and Extension of Lease dated as of 
December 20, 2018 (the “Ground Lease ”), wherein Licensor demised a leasehold tenancy estate 
in the Land to Tenant (the “Tenant’s Demised Premises”). 

WHEREAS, those certain foundation and support of excavation plans prepared by Beyer 
Blinder Belle (“Architect”), dated and updated through January 18, 2022, were approved by 
DOB on February 24, 2022 in connection with the Foundation Work (the “Approved Plans”).  

WHEREAS, Licensee seeks to enter into this Agreement with Licensor, and consented to 
by Tenant, in order to (1) grant Licensee and its Permitted Parties (as hereinafter defined) a 
temporary, limited, non-exclusive and revocable (upon a termination pursuant to the terms set 
forth below) license to access the Land in order to: (i) commence foundation improvement work 
upon the Land pursuant to foundation and support of excavation work permit under FO# 2883.00 
(“Foundation Permit”) and the New York City Department of Buildings (“DOB”) Approved 
Plans (as defined below), which such foundation work shall include but is not limited to the 
installation and maintenance of drilled soldier piles (“Structural Piles” and such work the “Pile 
Work”), and (ii) commence certain support of excavation work under the DOB Approved Plans  
(“SOE Work”), and (iii) such other site preparatory actions, each as permitted pursuant to the 
Approved Plans (collectively, the “Foundation Work” and such tangible property, equipment, 
fixtures and improvements incorporated into the Land, such as the Structural Piles, is deemed 
“Licensee Property”). 

WHEREAS, as more specifically provided in Section 5 below, this Agreement shall 
permit one or more sublicenses to Inwood Lot 9 Associates LIHTC LLC, a New York limited 



 2  

 

liability company (“Lot 9 LIHTC LLC”) to administer and implement the terms of this 
Agreement and all or part of Licensee’s Foundation Work and obligations under this Agreement.   

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the prior recitals, which are 
incorporated by reference into this agreement, and the mutual promises, covenants, conditions, 
obligations and agreements hereinafter set forth, Licensor and Licensee agree as follows: 

1. GRANT OF TEMPORARY LICENSE.  Licensor hereby grants to Licensee 
and its agents, employees, contractors, and subcontractors (“Permitted Parties”) a temporary, 
non-exclusive license to enter upon the Land, in accordance with the following terms and 
conditions: 

a) Licensed Area; Foundation Work.  All Foundation Work shall be 
performed as required by the DOB and in accordance with all applicable laws, rules, regulations, 
codes and directives of governmental entities having jurisdiction over the Foundation Work (the 
“Applicable Laws”) and this Agreement, and the Licensee and Permitted Parties shall act in good 
faith to coordinate times for such Foundation Work to be performed, which will be reasonably 
convenient for the Parties.  For the avoidance of doubt, Licensee and its Permitted Parties may 
immediately commence upon satisfaction of the Commencement Deliverables (as defined below) 
to Licensor.   Licensor grants Licensee and Permitted Parties a license to install, maintain and/or 
remove the Foundation Work and/or Licensee Property on the Land in accordance with the 
Approved Plans. Licensee agrees that the Foundation Work on Licensor’s Property will only be 
performed during the hours permitted by the DOB.  Licensee further acknowledges that it will be 
solely responsible for all the expense of the installation, performance, maintenance and removal 
of all Foundation Work and equipment used during the implementation or removal of the 
Foundation Work. Licensee shall inspect the Licensee Property at reasonable intervals to ensure 
that the Licensee Property are properly maintained.  Licensee shall promptly report to Licensor 
any material nonconformity in the Licensee Property.  
 

b) License Term. Such License is temporary in nature and shall be effective 
as of the date hereof (“Effective Date”) and shall expire on the earlier of (i) the date on which 
Licensee enters into a lease with Licensor for the Land, or (ii) in the event of Licensee’s breach 
of this Agreement, after expiration of notice and cure periods, as applicable, and subsequent 
termination of the Agreement (the duration between the Effective Date and the expiration date of 
the License is referred to as the “License Term”).  
 

c) Revocation and Termination. The license provided by this Agreement may 
be revoked if Licensee fails to cure any material default (other than Life Safety Events, as 
defined below) within thirty (30) days after its receipt of written notice of default from Licensor.  
However, if any such material default is of a nature that it cannot be reasonably cured within 
thirty (30) days, Licensee shall be granted an additional ninety (90) calendar days (or such 
additional time as may be necessary to cure such default at Licensor’s discretion) provided 
Licensee is diligently pursuing to cure such default.  For the avoidance of doubt, the material 
defaults, include but are not limited to (i) Licensee’s failure to comply with any material 
provision in this Agreement; (ii) the installation or maintenance by Licensee of any of the 
Licensee’s Work in violation of this Agreement; (iii) Licensee permitting the insurance coverage 
required hereunder to lapse for any period of time; and (iv) any access by Licensee to the 



 3  

 

Licensor Property which is not contemplated by this Agreement.  The occurrence of a Life 
Safety Event shall require that a cure commence within 24 hours of notice of the Life Safety 
Event and the Licensee and Licensee Parties shall continue to expeditiously and diligently cure 
the Life Safety Event as promptly as feasible, provided that if the Life Safety Event is remedied 
or mitigated such that it is no longer a Life Safety Event, then the Licensee and Licensee Parties 
shall have the timeline provided for in the preceding sentences.  A “Life Safety Event” is the 
existence of an immediate life safety issue with respect to occupants, invitees, or bystanders on 
the sidewalks of the Land, including but not limited to, a threat of personal injury. 

 
d) Commencement Deliverables.  The Licensee and its Permitted Parties may 

commence the Foundation Work on the earlier of delivering the following documents to 
Licensor:  

 (i) evidence of ACORD Certificates of Insurance for 
commercial property, general liability and excess liability insurance coverage, in 
compliance with Section 2.b) below, as applicable (“Minimum Insurance 
Requirements”); and  

  
 (ii) a payment and performance bond (“P&P Bond”) from 

Urban Atelier Group, the prime general construction contractor pursuing the 
Foundation Work, that shall name Licensor, as additional obligee and shall be 
issued by a reputable national insurer or surety having a Best’s financial 
strength/financial size category minimum rating of “A-VII” or better on a 
standard form and in substance and content reasonably satisfactory to Licensor; 
and  

  
 (iii) a copy of the executed contract between Licensee and 

Urban Atelier Group, as general contractor and recognized as a Permitted Party 
that will commence the Foundation Work; and 

 
  (iv) a copy of the DOB issued Foundation Permit, and the 

Approved Plans.  
 

2. COVENANTS OF LICENSEE. 

a) Licensee’s Expenses.  In addition to all other costs set forth in this 
Agreement, Licensee shall, at its sole expense, apply for all applicable municipal and 
governmental approvals, licenses, permits and certificates required in connection with the 
performance of the Foundation Work and cause same to be performed in compliance with all 
Applicable Laws. 

b) Insurance. Licensee shall maintain or cause any of the Permitted 
Parties accessing the Licensor’s Property to maintain liability insurance naming Licensor and its 
fee mortgagee(s) and management and leasing and development agents as additional insureds or 
loss payees (“Additional Insureds”) on each policy maintained by Licensee or its Permitted 
Parties.  Licensee shall maintain or cause any of the Permitted Parties accessing the Licensor’s 
Property to maintain in full force and effect at all times, at its or such Permitted Parties’ sole cost 
and expense, current policies commercial general liability coverage in order to protect against 



 4  

 

claims brought by members of the public for bodily injury and/or damage of property and 
alleged to have arisen out of the Licensee’s Property and operations performed in connection 
with the Foundation Work.    

(i) Licensee shall maintain: commercial general liability and property damage 
insurance covering all operations on Licensor’s property on a CG0001 occurrence form 
or its equivalent including contractual liability coverage, independent contractors 
coverage, products and completed operations coverage under which Licensee Party is 
named as the insured and the Additional Insureds are named as additional insureds on a 
primary and noncontributory basis with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence, 
$1,000,000 personal injury, $1,000,000 products/completed operations aggregate, 
$2,000,000 general aggregate, commercial umbrella liability excess liability coverage of 
all of the primary coverages in a minimum limit of $10,0000,000 or in each case the 
limits carried by Licensee Party, whichever is greater. 

(ii) As for Licensee’s prime contractor(s) that is/are pursuing the Foundation 
Work: 

(A) commercial general liability and property damage insurance covering 
operations on Licensor’s property on a CG0001 occurrence form or its 
equivalent including contractual liability coverage, independent 
contractors coverage, products and completed operations coverage under 
which Licensee is named as the insured and the Additional Insured are 
named as additional insureds on a primary and noncontributory basis with 
limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence, $1,000,000 personal 
injury, $2,000,000 products/completed operations aggregate, $2,000,000 
general aggregate, or in each case the limits carried by Licensee Party, 
whichever is greater; 
 

(B) workers compensation insurance at statutory limits as required by the laws 
of the State of New York including Employer’s Liability; 

(C) umbrella/Excess Liability insurance coverage excess of the General 
Liability, and Auto Liability meeting the same requirements as the 
underlying coverage with minimum limits of $10,000,000 each occurrence 
and in the aggregate, or the limits carried, whichever are greater, and 
umbrella/excess insurance shall be specifically endorsed to provide that 
such limits are primary and non-contributory to any insurance of the 
Additional Insured. 

Each such policy of insurance obtained by Licensee shall contain a waiver of subrogation or 
consent to a waiver of right of recovery, whereby the insurer agrees that it will not make any 
claim against or seek to recover from the Additional Insured, for any loss, damage or claim 
whether or not covered under such policy.  In the event the Licensee or Licensee’s contractors 
are carrying coverage amounts that are greater than the minimum required amounts herein, the 
Additional Insureds shall receive the benefit of the higher policy coverage amounts.  



 5  

 

All insurance required to be carried by the Licensee and Permitted Parties pursuant to the terms 
of this Agreement shall be effected under valid and enforceable policies issued by insurers 
permitted to do business in the State of New York, and rated in Best’s Insurance Guide, as 
having a general policyholder rating of “A-” and a financial rating of at least “VII”.  All 
Deductibles and Self Insured Retentions must be disclosed on the Certificates.  Self-insured 
retentions or deductibles over $50,000 must be pre-approved by Licensor in writing.  Any 
deductible or Self-Insured Retentions under the Licensee Parties’ insurance applicable to 
“additional insured” coverage required by this Agreement will be paid for by the Licensee, or 
otherwise be payable by parties named as additional insureds pursuant to this Agreement.  In the 
event of noncompliance with any of these requirements, the Licensee Parties shall be obligated 
to immediately pay, upon Licensors’ demand, any Deductibles or Self-Insured Retentions 
required by the Licensee Parties’ insurers.  

Certificates of Insurance along with the required endorsements (or complete policies upon 
Licensor’s request) evidencing that the above requirements have been met must be issued and 
delivered to Licensor prior to use of Licensor’s Property under this Agreement.  Certificates of 
Insurance are not acceptable in lieu of the required endorsements or policy provisions.  Ten (10) 
days prior to the expiration, cancellation or termination of any insurance policies required 
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, Licensee Parties shall provide Licensor with new 
certificates of insurance, with additional insured endorsements and waivers of subrogation, as 
proof that each of the Licensee Parties have maintained the insurance coverage required pursuant 
to this Agreement.  The Licensee Parties shall, upon written request by Licensor, provide 
Licensor with certificates of insurance evidencing the coverage for any of Licensee Party’s 
subcontractors performing Foundation Work.  Licensee shall provide Licensor with prompt 
notice of any early cancellation or termination of any of the required policies. 

3. INDEMNIFICATION.  

a) Primary Indemnification.  Licensee shall, to the fullest extent permitted by 
law, indemnify, defend and hold harmless Licensors and all Licensor’s Additional Insureds, as 
well as Tenant and each of their affiliates, successors, assigns, subsidiaries, officers, directors, 
members, principals and employees and agents (together the “Protected Parties”) from and 
against all costs, expenses, liabilities, claims, judgments, liens, litigation, penalties, damages, 
costs and fees (including reasonable engineering fees and attorneys’ fees) in connection with 
personal injury or death, property damage (other than as contemplated in the Foundation Work 
and Approved Plans), and/or liens, fines or violations to the Licensor’s Property caused by 
Foundation Work or to any third-party to the extent caused by Licensee’s or Permitted Parties’ 
construction activities at the Licensee’s Property and the License to access the Licensor’s 
Property being granted herein (“Exposure”).  Licensor agrees to use its reasonable efforts to 
cooperate fully with Licensee and its counsel in the defense of any such Exposure at Licensee’s 
sole cost and expense.  Licensor shall give notice to Licensee of any Exposure, within ten (10) 
calendar days of Licensor’s knowledge thereof.  Licensee is not obligated to indemnify, defend 
or hold Licensor or any other Additional Insured harmless from and against that portion or 
proportion of any Exposure which is caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of 
Licensor or such other Additional Insured or any person or entity for whom Licensor or such 
other Additional Insured is responsible. 



 6  

 

b) Secondary Indemnification in favor of Licensor.  In addition to, but not in 
duplication of the indemnification, defense and hold harmless obligations of Licensee to 
Licensor set forth in subsection (a) above, the Tenant shall, in the event the above obligations are 
not sufficient to cover an Exposure to the Licensor and/or Licensor’s Protected Parties, 
indemnify, defend and hold harmless Licensors and all Licensor’s Additional Insureds, and each 
of their affiliates, successors, assigns, subsidiaries, officers, directors, members, principals and 
employees and agents (together the “Protected Parties”) from and against all costs, expenses, 
liabilities, claims, judgments, liens, litigation, penalties, damages, costs and fees (including 
reasonable engineering fees and attorneys’ fees) in connection with personal injury or death, 
property damage (other than as contemplated in the Foundation Work and Approved Plans), 
and/or liens, fines or violations to the Licensor’s Property caused by Foundation Work or to any 
third-party to the extent caused by Tenant or by Licensee’s or Permitted Parties’ construction 
activities at the Licensee’s Property and the License to access the Licensor’s Property being 
granted herein (“Exposure”).  Licensor agrees to use its reasonable efforts to cooperate fully with 
Tenant and its counsel in the defense of any such Exposure at Licensee’s sole cost and expense.  
Licensor shall give notice to Licensee of any Exposure, within ten (10) calendar days of 
Licensor’s knowledge thereof.  Licensee is not obligated to indemnify, defend or hold Licensor 
or any other Additional Insured harmless from and against that portion or proportion of any 
Exposure which is caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Licensor or such 
other Additional Insured or any person or entity for whom Licensor or such other Additional 
Insured is responsible. 

b) Mechanics Liens and Violations. Licensee shall remove or bond any 
mechanic’s lien or violation filed against Licensor’s Property caused by the Foundation 
Workwithin thirty (30) days of Licensor’s notice to Licensee of the filing of such mechanic’s 
lien, or such longer period if such lien or violation cannot be removed or bonded within such 
thirty (30) days, provided Licensee has commenced removal or bonding of same and is diligently 
prosecuting same to completion. 

4. OWNERSHIP OF LICENSEE PROPERTY. Tenant and Licensor covenant 
and consent that pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, the Licensee shall have the beneficial 
ownership of the Licensee Property for all purposes (including, federal income tax purposes) and 
shall have all rights related thereto including, but not limited to, the right to claim depreciation 
deductions with respect to any depreciable property comprising a part of the Licensee Property, 
the right to amortize capital costs and to claim any other federal or state tax benefits attributable 
to the Licensee Property, the right to receive all proceeds from the Licensee Property, including 
from rents and other moneys from mortgages, pledges, sales, or other dispositions of the 
Licensee Property.  Tenant shall have no ownership interest with respect to the Licensee 
Property, and consents to the execution of this Agreement.  

5. SUB-LICENSE/ASSIGNMENT.  Licensee may not assign or transfer this 
Agreement in whole or in part or any interest therein without the prior written consent of 
Licensor, except as provided in the following sentence.  The Licensee may grant a sublicense, or 
other right of occupancy of a portion of Licensee Property to Lot 9 LIHTC LLC, on non-
exclusive terms and allow for simultaneous access by Lot 9 LIHTC LLC and its agents, 
employees, contractors, and subcontractors (“Sub-License Permitted Parties”), provided they are 
in compliance with the insurance requirements under this Agreement and any further 



 7  

 

requirements under a written sublicense (“Foundation Work Sublicense”).  The form of 
Foundation Work Sublicense shall be on substantially the form as provided in this Agreement, as 
adjusted to allocate the divisions of responsibilities.  Licensee shall promptly provide Licensor 
with a copy of the executed Foundation Work Sublicense, together with any an amended or new 
certificates of insurance listing each Lot 9 LIHTC LLC and/or Sub-License Permitted Parties as 
a named insured or additional insured and certificates of insurance evidencing the required 
coverages to Licensor as required in Section 2 of this Agreement.    

6. NOTICES. All notices, demands, requests or other communications which any 
party hereto may be required or may desire to give hereunder shall be in writing and shall be 
deemed to have been sufficiently given for all purposes when sent by certified mail, postage 
paid, return receipt requested, or by overnight nationwide commercial courier service addressed 
to the Parties below, with a copy of such notice email to the email addresses of the Parties below, 
unless otherwise specified.   

If to Licensor:     With copies to: 
 
 

Law Offices of John L. Hughes, Esq. 
421 Seventh Avenue, 14th Floor 
New York, New York 10001 
Attn: Ira Checkla, Esq.  

 
and by email to 

       iracheckla@gmail.com  
 
 

 and by email to ebalazs@aagmgmt.com and 
 To reports@aagmgmt.com  
 

If to Licensee:     With a copy to 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If to Tenant:     With a copy to: 
 
 
 
 
 

421 Seventh Avenue, 15th Floor 
New York, New York 10001 
Attn: Ed Balazs 

Taconic Investment Partners 
111 Eight Avenue, Suite 1500 
New York, New York 10011 
Attn:  Christopher Balestra 

Hirschen Singer & Epstein LLP 
902 Broadway, 13th Floor, 
New York, New York, 10010 
rkivler@hseny.com  
Attn: Russell A. Kivler, Esq. 

 
Taconic Investment Partners 
111 Eight Avenue, Suite 1500 
New York, New York 10011 
Attn:  Christopher Balestra 

Taconic Investment Partners 
111 Eight Avenue, Suite 1500 
New York, New York 10011 
Attn: Andy Zlotnick, Esq.  



 8  

 

 
 
 
or at such other address as the party to be given notice may have furnished in writing to the party 
seeking to give such notice. Mailed notices shall not be deemed given or served until three (3) 
business days after the date of mailing thereof and notices delivered by overnight nationwide 
commercial courier service shall be deemed given or served one (1) business day after the date of 
delivery thereof to said courier. 
 
 

7. MISCELLANEOUS.   

a) Entire Agreement.  The terms and conditions of this Agreement constitute 
the entire agreement between the Parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and 
shall supersede all previous communications, whether oral or written, between the Parties hereto.  
No modification or waiver of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be binding upon 
Licensor or Licensee unless approved in writing by an authorized representative of Licensor and 
Licensee. 

b) Costs of Enforcement. Licensee agrees that if Licensee fails to fulfil any 
of its obligations pursuant to this Agreement, then Licensee will reimburse the Licensor for the 
costs and expenses (including legal fees) incurred by such holder to enforce its rights pursuant to 
any rights, benefits and/or remedies under this Agreement. 

c) Authority. The Parties represent that they are authorized to enter into 
this Agreement.  Licensor, Licensee and Tenant represent that their authority or ability to enter 
into this Agreement is not conditioned upon or restricted by any requirement that they obtain the 
consent of any of their respective lenders or any other third party. Licensor represents that it will 
notify any prospective purchasers of the Licensor’s Property of this Agreement and the terms and 
obligations contained herein.   

d) Governing Law.  The validity, interpretation and performance of this 
Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York.  

e) Venue and Jurisdiction.  The Parties hereby agree that any dispute 
hereunder shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of the State of New York and 
that the venue shall be in New York County.   

f) No Waiver.  The failure by either party to enforce its rights under this 
Agreement on any occasion shall not operate as or be deemed to be a waiver of any future 
endorsement or exercise of such rights. 

g) Successors and Assigns.  This Agreement shall be binding upon Licensee 
and Licensor, and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns.    

h) No Interference. Licensor shall not remove or interfere with the 
Foundation Work installed by Licensee, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, and promptly 
shall advise Licensee if Licensor becomes aware that the Foundation Work has been disturbed.  



 9  

 

Licensor and Licensee generally shall cooperate with each other so that the measures anticipated 
by this Agreement can be implemented and maintained in a safe and secure manner. 

i) Cooperation. Licensor and Tenant shall cooperate with Licensee in 
obtaining any permits and approvals for the Foundation Work by signing all forms, electronic 
filings and applications required by DOB, including but not limited to PW-1 and PW-3 
documents, New York City Landmark Preservation Commission and/or the Department of 
Transportation. Licensor’s granting of the License herein shall not be deemed to be an opinion, 
statement, representation, acknowledgment or agreement as to the legality adequacy, sufficiency, 
correctness or compliance with applicable laws and regulations, including, without limitation, the 
Americans with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C.A. sec. 12101 et seq.), and Licensee shall be solely 
responsible therefor.  Regardless of Licensor’s execution of documents or other cooperation, 
Licensee shall have full responsibility for obtaining and maintaining the required governmental 
permits, licenses, approvals and consents for the Licensee’s Work and complying with all Laws.  
Licensor makes no representations as to the condition of the Licensor’s Property or its fitness for 
Licensee’s purposes. 

j) Complaints. So long as Licensee has complied with the terms and 
conditions of this Agreement, Licensor shall not oppose the performance of the Foundation 
Work, and shall not make any complaint to the DOB (but no assurance or promise is made with 
respect to any of the tenants, invitees or guests of Licensor), except in the case of an emergency 
or a violation of Applicable Law, without first contacting Licensee and trying to resolve the 
complaint with Licensee, provided that Licensee responds to Licensor in writing and (i) resolves 
the complaint within ten (10) business days or (ii) if the complaint cannot be completely resolved 
within ten (10) business days, Licensee commences with due diligence and in good faith 
proceeds to resolve the complaint within ten (10) business days and, in any event, resolves the 
complaint within ten (10) calendar days.  

k) No Third Party Beneficiaries.  This Agreement is solely for the benefit of 
the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns and shall not be deemed to confer 
upon third parties any remedy, claim, liability, or reimbursement, claim of action or other right. 

l) Titles and Headings.  Titles and headings to sections herein are inserted 
for the convenience of reference only and not intended to be a part of or to effect the meaning or 
interpretations of this Agreement. 

m) Construction. In the event of an ambiguity or question of intent or 
interpretation, this Agreement shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the Parties and no 
presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any party by virtue of the 
authorship of any of the provisions of this Agreement. 

n) Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, 
each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same 
instrument. Facsimile or electronic signatures shall be deemed originals. Counterparts may be 
delivered via facsimile, electronic mail (including pdf or any electronic signature complying with 
the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000, e.g., www.docusign.com) or other transmission method and 



 10  

 

any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be 
valid and effective for all purposes. 

o) Severability.  Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or 
unenforceable shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without 
invalidating the remaining provisions hereof. 

   
[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

 





   

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed 
by their duly authorized representatives at of the day and year first above written

LICENSOR: 

WEST 207 GROCERY OWNERS, LLC 
a New York limited liability company 

 
 

By:_________________________________ 
Name: Arnold Gumowitz 
Title: Manager  
 

LICENSEE: 

 
INWOOD LOT 9 DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATES LLC 
a New York limited liability company 
 
 
By: _____________________________ 
Name: Charles R. Bendit 
Title: Authorized Signatory  
 
 
CONSENTED TO BY TENANT: 
INWOOD LOT 9 ASSOCIATES LLC 
a Delaware limited liability company 

 
 

By:________________________________ 
Name: Charles R. Bendit 
Title: Authorized Signatory  
 
  
 
 

 
 

[Foundation License Agreement – Lot 9 – Signature Page] 








